market risk, liquidity risk and credit risk.

(a) Market Risk

Market risk is the risk that the Scheme’s profit or loss will fluctuate as a result of changes in market

conditions. The Scheme is exposed directly, and indirectly, to unit price risk, interest rate risk and currency risk

through its holdings of cash and equity investments.

(i) Unit price risk

Unit price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of non monetary financial instruments will

fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market price changes can occur due to competition, regulatory

changes, commodity price changes and changes in general economic climate domestically and internationally.

Sensitivity Analysis

The following table shows the sensitivity of profit for the year and members' accounts to a 10% (2020: 15%)

change in unit trust prices as at 31 March. A variable of 10% (2020:15%) is considered appropriate for unit

price risk sensitivity based on the impact of Covid-19 increasing volatility in the prior year. This represents

management’s best estimate of a reasonable shift in the unit prices having regard for the historical volatility of

those prices:

2021 2020

$000 $000

Amortised cost

   Cash and cash equivalents 7,414   13,664

   Trade and other receivables 1,076   328

Fair value through profit or loss

   Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 244,848   152,366

   Total financial assets 253,338   166,358

Financial liabilities (at amortised cost)

   Trade and other payables 174   207

   Member attributed taxation 1,029   141

   Total financial liabilities 1,203   348

2021 2020

$000 $000

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Carrying Amount 244,848   152,366

Impact of a -10% (2020:15%) change in unit trust and bond prices

Profit (24,485)   (22,855)

Members' Funds (24,485)   (22,855)

Impact of a +10% (2020:15%) change in unit trust and bond prices

Profit 24,485   22,855

Members' Funds 24,485   22,855

Kettink, Eleanor [ekettink]
Stamp

Summer KiwiSaver Scheme

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 March 2021

  Page 13 of 16

(ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate

because of changes in market interest rates.  The Scheme is directly exposed to interest risk through the direct

investment in certain bonds held.  The Scheme is indirectly exposed to interest risk through certain of the fixed

interest denominated funds quoted by Forsyth Barr Investment Funds.

(iii) Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because

of changes in foreign exchange rates.  The Scheme has no material direct exposure to currency risk.  The